## **ORDINANCE 114**

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE PLACEMENT OF PARKING CONTROL SIGNS ALONG THE STREETS, ROADWAYS AND HIGHWAYS WITHIN THE CITY OF LIEBENTHAL.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF LIEBENTHAL:

SECTION 1: The Governing Body of the City of Liebenthal shall have the authority to regulate parking on streets, roadways and highways within the City of Liebenthal.

SECTION 2: PARKING ZONES. Whenever any appropriate sign shall be placed and maintained in any block or portion of a block by lawful authority of the city giving notice that parking is prohibited or limited to specific times along or next to a street, roadway or highway, it shall be unlawful for any person to fail or refuse to comply with such sign.

SECTION 3: PARK OR PARKING. Means the standing of a vehicle, whether occupied or not, otherwise than temporarily for the purpose of and while actually engaged in loading or unloading property or passengers.

SECTION 4: OFFICERS AUTHORIZED TO REMOVE VEHICLES. Whenever any police or sheriff's officer or highway patrol trooper finds a vehicle in violation of any of the provisions of this ordinance, the officer is hereby authorized to move such vehicle, or require the person in charge of the vehicle to move the same, to a position off the street, roadway or highway.

SECTION 5: PENALTIES. Violation of this ordinance shall be a fine of \$100.00. Said ordinance may be enforced criminally or civilly.

SECTION 6: This ordinance shall not affect any other ordinances or state statutes currently in effect concerning parking within the City of Liebenthal.

SECTION 7: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon the publication in the official city newspaper.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED BY the Governing Body of the City of Liebenthal, Kansas, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of October 2001.

Marinan LF Matal Mayor

City Clerk